

No. 12-1226

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN STATE
AND LOCAL LEGISLATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELLEN EARDLEY

Counsel of Record

MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC

1250 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 300

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 822-5100

eardley@findjustice.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SEPTEMBER 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT2
 I. PROVIDING REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS
 TO PREGNANT WORKERS WITH A MEDICAL NEED
 STRENGTHENS WORKING FAMILIES AND
 BENEFITS BUSINESSES.2
 II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION AND
 SIMILAR DECISIONS IN OTHER FEDERAL COURTS
 CONTRAVENE THE TEXT OF THE PDA AND HARM
 STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.6
 III. LEGISLATORS FROM BOTH SIDES OF THE
 AISLE HAVE SOUGHT TO RESTORE THE PLAIN
 MEANING OF THE PDA WITHIN THEIR
 JURISDICTIONS BY INTRODUCING AND PASSING
 LAWS REAFFIRMING PREGNANT WORKERS’
 RIGHTS TO WORKPLACE ACCOMMODATIONS.....7
CONCLUSION.....11
LIST OF AMICI1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Serednj v. Beverly Healthcare LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	3
<i>Villanueva v. Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 04-258-JJF (D. Del. Jan. 23, 2007).....	10
<i>Wiseman v. Wal-mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-01244 (D. Kan. July 23, 2009).....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	1, 2, 3, 7
---------------------------	------------

STATE AND LOCAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS AND STATUTES

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-102 (2014).....	8
Alaska Stat. § 39.20.520 (2013).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945 (Deering 2012).....	8
Central Falls, R.I., Ordinance Creating The Gender Equity in the Workplace Act	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60(a)(7) (2011)	8
Haw. Code R. § 12-46-107 (LexisNexis 1990)	8
H.F. 2536, 88th Leg., 2014 Sess. Law Ch. 239 (Minn. 2014).....	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:342 (1997).....	8
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-609 (LexisNexis 2013).....	8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(s) (West 2013)..... 8

New York City, N.Y., N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(22) (2013) 8

Phila., Pa., Code § 9-1128 (2014)..... 8

Providence, R.I., Ordinance in Amendment of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Providence Section 16-57..... 8

S.B. 212, 147th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2014)..... 8

Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code Ann. §180.004 (West 2001) 8

W. Va. Code §§ 5-11B-1 to -7 (2014) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beth Loy, Job Accommodation Network, *Workplace Accommodations: Low Cost, High Impact* (2013).. 4

Jodie Levin-Epstein, Ctr. for Law and Soc. Policy, *Getting Punched: The Job and Family Clock: It’s Time for Flexible Work for Workers of All Ages* (2006)..... 5

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. & A Better Balance, *It Shouldn’t Be a Heavy Lift: Fair Treatment for Pregnant Workers* (2013) 3, 7, 10

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *Fact Sheet: Pregnant Workers Make Up a Small Share of the Workforce and Can Be Readily Accommodated: A State-By-State Analysis* (2013)..... 5

Noreen Farrell et al., Equal Rights Advocates, *Expecting a Baby, Not a Lay-Off: Why the Federal Law Should Require the Reasonable Accommodation of Pregnant Workers* (2012) 9

Sara Jane Glynn, Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>The New Breadwinners: 2010 Update 2</i> (2012)	4
U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, <i>Pregnancy Discrimination Charges EEOC & FEPA's Combined: FY 1997-2011</i>	9
